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THE . PR,.ESS OF CASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY 

Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
The Temple 
University Circle and Silver Park 
Cleveland, Ohio 44106 

Dear Rabbi Silver: 

October 24, 1967 

As Dr. Bernard Martin has told you, we are considering the publication 
of an English edition of Israel Zinberg's HISTORY OF JEWISH LITERATURE. This 
project was brought to our attention by Dr. Martin, who proposes to undertake 
the translation of the nine volumes issued in Yiddish and also to prepare 
such additional material as might be needed to bring the work up to date. 

The specialists whom we have consulted enthusiastically support Dr. 
Martin's opinion that no more authoritative work on the subject has been 
published and that an English edition would make a significant contribution 
to scholarship and to the enlightened general reader's understanding of Jew­
ish literature and culture. We are thus persuaded that publication of an 
English translation under the imprint of a university press is appropriate, 
and we would naturally be pleased to be associated with the issuance of this 
classic study. 

In view of our limited resources, we are, however, concerned with the 
economics of issuing so large and complex a work, whose preparation and pub­
lication would necessarily be costly and protracted (we are thinking in terms 
of bringing out one of the nine, or perhaps ten, volumes annually). Before 
submitting the project to the Press Committee, we are therefore exploring the 
possibility of outside financial assistance, and it is in this connection that 
we turn to you. Do you believe that the National Foundation of Jewish Culture 
might consider making a grant in partial support of the translation and publi­
cation of Zinberg's multivolume study? If not, could you suggest other foun­
dations or institutions to which we might apply for a subvention? 

I assure you that any advice you might give us would be most appreciated. 
If you can take time from your busy schedule to discuss the project more 
fully, Mr. Webber, the director of the Press, Dr. Martin, and I would be 
happy to meet with you, at your convenience. 

Sincerely yours, 

l e--t....: CR. R Q. ~.e_~ 11 
Bernice Randall 
Executive Editor 

BR:mm 

CLEVELAND, OHIO 44106 
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NE'J . !'f ~~;pNAL FOUNDATION FOR JEWISH CULTURE 
• 1't9 SEV nJtt1VENUE • NEW YORK N Y 10019 
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N York, ~ ~ l l 

JUD ON 6-7912 

November 22, 1967 

Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
The Temple 
University Circle at Silver Park 
Cleveland, Ohio 44106 

Dear Dan: 

I am returning the letter to you from Bernice 

Randall, Executive Editor of The Press of Case Western Re­

serve University with reference to the Zinberg project. 

Bernard Martin phoned me about the matter the 

other day. It seems as though the Press would be happy to 

obtain assistance for the first three volumes to which they 

are committed, and he thought that something like $7,000 or 

$8,000 would be the kind of sum that would be very acceptable. 

If you are going to respond to Miss Randall's 

letter you might want to suggest the following as possible 

prospects whom they could approach. In each case there is a 

history of assistance for publications of Yiddish interest. 

Encl. 

Louis and Esther LaMed Fund, Inc. - 194,20 Sil­
vercrest, Southfield, Michigan 

Morris and Emma Schaver Publication Fund for 
Jewish Study - 25259 Ingleside Drive Southfield, 
Michigan 48o75 

Atran Foundation - 205 West 54th Street, N.Y. 
10019 

Nathan Chanin Foundation - 175 East Broadway, 
New York, 10002 

I hope this will be of some help. 

Barron 
Executive Director 



,. , 

Mr. Harry I. Barron 
Executive Director 

December 6, 1967 

National Foundation for Jewish Culture 
315 Park Avenue South 
New York, N. Y. 10010 

Dear Harry: 

On November 22nd you aent me a letter having to do with 
Martin'• Ztnberg project. You included the name• of 
four foundation&, La Med, Schaver, Atran and Chanin. 
Could you aend me the name of the senior director of each? 

Sincerely, 

DANIEL JEREMY SILVER 
DJS:rvf 



December Z7, 1967 

Mr•. Bernice Randall 
Ca■e Western Reserve University Presa 
2029 Adelbert Road 
Cleveland, Ohlo 44106 

Dear Mra. Randall: 

The followlng per■on• are the lndivldual• who can 
be contacted at the varlou• Foundation• regarding Dr. 
Martin'• project. I believe you already have the addreaae■: 

D.JS:mgm 

Mr. Louis LaMed 
M ·a. Morrla Schaver 
Atran - Mr. Max Atran, Pre■ ident, Isaiah 

Minkoff, Vkce President 
Chanin - - Israel Breslow, Chairman: J. 

Mlotek, Secretary 

Sincerely, 

Danlel Jeremy Silver 



November 26, 1968 

Dr. Bernard Martin 
Caae Western Reserve University 
Department of Religion 
Cleveland. Ohio 44106 

Dear Bernie: 

I am delighted that you could accept my invitation 
to occupy the pulpit here on January 19th. If you 
could auggeat a title aome time in the near future, 
I will arrange for the proper publicity. With all 
good wishes, I remain 

Sincerely, 

DANIEL JEREMY SILVER 



Tl/E TEMPLE 
CLEVELAND, OHIO 
January 19, 1969 
Vol. LV No. 15 
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OUR GUEST SPEAKER - FROM THE RABBI'S DESK 
I have invited Dr. Bernard Martin, 

the Abba Hillel Silver Professor of 
Jewish Studies at Case Wes tern Re­
serve University to occupy the pulpit 

this Sunday morning. Dr. Martin is 

an old friend as well as a cherished 

fellow member of The Temple. He 

needs no introduction. I know you 
will be interested in keeping up with 

his work and his accomplishments. 

His courses at Case Western Re­
serve University are crowded. An in­

troductory course on Contemporary 

Jewish Life and Thought has an en­

rollment of over 120. He is Chairman 
of the Department of Religion and 

has organized a fine curriculum and 
increased the size of the Department 
three-fold. 

Dr. Martin has just published an 
impressive new work, Judaism and 
Prayer. It is a beautifully printed an­
thology of some of the most significant 
prayers in our liturgy. Each selection 
is annotated and explained. Perhaps 
the most important part of the book is 
the highly competent introduction in 
which the reader is made to under­
stand the history, the terms and the 
thrust of our worship. All of us have 
many questions about the forms of 
our prayer and its function. You will 
find most of these answered in this 
volume. Quite naturally Dr. Martin 
has chosen to speak to us on this 

SUNDAY MORNING SERVICE 
January 19, 1969 

10:30 o'clock 

DR. BERNARD MARTIN 

"DOES PRAYER MAKE SENSE?" 

FRIDAY EVENING SERVICE 

5:30 to 6:10 

theme which has been occupying his 
interest. 

I have made arrangements for a 
number of his new books to be avail­
able and I am sure Dr. Martin will 
be more than happy to autograph 
copies after the service. 

:hani.eL je1em'f $ilu..e1J 

SATURDAY MORNING SERVICE 
10:50 to 11 :50 

MUSIC FOR SUNDAY 
Pl' Jude: Two Pieces 
Opening P salm: Mah Tovu 
llor'chu 
Sh 'ma 
V'ohavto 
Mi-Ch mocho 
Tzur Yis 1·oel 
P nruch .. . Ovos 
K' rlusha 
Yih 'yu L'rotzon 
Anthem: Adonoi Z'choro nu 

J ean L a ng lais 
Leon Algazi 

Darius Milhaud 
Darius Milhaurl 
Darius Milhaucl 
Da rius Milhaud 
Da l'ius Milhaud 

Osias Abr&ss 
Da riu Milhaud 
Darius Milhaud 

(P salm 115 ) Max Janowski 
Melvin Hakola, cantor ial bal'itone 

Adorntion : 
Olenu - Vaanachnu ft-om tradition , 

ananged by Morris Goldstein 
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THIS SUNDAY 
Mr. and Mrs. Edward D. Friedman 

will serve as hosts for the Social Hall 
coffee hour on Sunday, January 19th. 
Mr. Friedman is Treasurer of The 
Temple. 

ALTAR FLOWERS 
Flowers gracing the Chapel on Fri­

day, January 17, were contributed in 
memory of Max Feldman by his wife, 
Betty, and children, Mr. and Mrs. 
Herbert Baker and Mr. and Mrs. Ar­
thur Feldman. 

Flowers gracing the Pulpit on Sun­
day, January 19, are contributed in 
memory of Jack Lampl, Sr., by his 
wife, Nelle, and children, Mr. and 
Mrs. Jack Lampl, Jr. 

TEMPLE WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION 

FLEA MARKET PLUS 

Help your Sisterhood get ready for 
the Flea Market Plus, to be held on 
March 12th, 1969, by bringing your 
t rc:1sures and donations to The Tem­
pb as soon as you can in order that 
plans can be made for the displays 
and the sale of these items. Your con­
tributions will make you eligible for 
'something special.' 

TEMPLE RELIGIOUS SCHOOL 
Friday, January 24, 1969 - 7 p.m. 

Social Hall 

SABBATH DINNER 
A traditional Friday night meal will be served following a candle 

lighting and kiddush ceremony. 

The program will be directed to children and adults. Participating 
will be our own children's choir from the Temple Religious School as well 
as the drama group. Folk songs and dramatic readings will round out 
the entertainment. 

Children, (11 years and under) $3.00 Adults - $4.25 

For reservations call the Temple Office, 791-7755 

OUR BRANCH SCHOOL BUILDING 

We know you will be pleased to learn that progress on the Shaker 
Richmond Branch Building continues steadily. 

We are meeting regularly with the architects on refinement of interior 
space arrangements to be certain that the new branch meets our require­
ments 100%. 

Plans are to break ground this coming Spring and we feel assured that 
the building will be ready for occupancy for the school year commencing in 
the Fall of 1970. 

Right now the busiest people of all are the members of our Building 
Fund Committee who have taken on the task of raising the required funds. 

The committee-headed by General Chairman Lionel P. Greenbaum­
is composed of nearly 200 members of the congregation. 

The committee has already contacted many members of the congrega­
tion and they have achieved nearly 40% of our $2,000,000 goal. Many other 
members of the Temple remain to be contacted and those of you who have 
not been reached can expect to be hearing from one of our solicitors in the 
coming weeks. 

All of the men on this Building Fund Committee are to be commended 
for devoting the time and energy to a project so important to The Temple; 
and the gratitude of our entire congregation is extended to them. We hope 
you will help them and The Temple with a generous pledge. 

The Building Fund Committee's 25-man Executive Committee, headed 
by chairman Robert H. Deutsch, includes William Bassi chis, Morton G. 
Epstein, Max J. Eisner, Allen Friedman, Edward D. Friedman, Jerry Gold­
berg, Henry Goodman, Joseph Hartzmark, Frank E. Joseph, Jr., Julie 
Kravitz, Bertram Krohngold, Stephen C. Lampl, Abe Luntz, Lawrence Lurie, 
Gilbert A. Margulis, Stanley W. Morgenstern, Paul Meldon, Leo W. Neu­
mark, Sanford B. Noll, Ernest Siegler, Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver, David 
L. Simon, Norman Sugarman, and Dr. Edwin J. Whitman. 

The committee also includes 23 soliciting teams of approximately 10 
men each. Vice Chairmen heading the 23 teams are: Marshall Bedol, Roger 
A. Bercu, Dr. Norman E. Berman, Leonard M. Eigner, Charles Evans, John 
D. Garson, Donald Glaser, Homer Guren, Louis G. Herman, Loren Mintz

1 

Gary G. Newman, Paul Rabb, Arnold Ribet, Dr. Sidney H. Sachs, Raymond 
Saks, Arthur Schaffer, Alvin 0. Schreibman, Michael A. Schumann, Dr. 
Edward E. Siegler, Morton S. Smith, Don H. Spitz, Eugene B. Squires and 
Jules Vinney. 



TEMPLE WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION 
Wednesdays - February - Social Hall 

1:15-2:30 p.m. 

"HISTORY OF JUDAISM" 

A capsuled series based on Rabbi Silver's course, "Religion - 305," from the Ca e Western Reserve 
University curriculum. 

February 5 - The Biblical Mind 

February 12 - The Rabbinic Mind 

February 19 - The Mystical Mind 

February 26 - The Contemporary Mood 

$1.50 for the series Dessert 12:30 p.m. Clas - 1:15 p.m. 

Friends and neighbors are invited. For tickets call Mrs. Edwin Whitman, 464-1143. 

"The Memory of the Righteous is a Blessing" 

The Temple Memorial Book is a perpetual Yahrzeit, keeping alive the names of our dear departed. 
Their names are read annually at the services which occur on the anniversary date of death. 

SAMUEL L. AUB 
Insc1ibed by his wife, Hortense, and 

children, Catherine Stone and John A-ub. 

LILLY BASSETT 
Inscribed by her family. 

AUGUSTA BRENNAN 
Inscribed by her son Leo M. Brennan 

and da'ughter, Dorothy R. Arnold. 

CELIA FRIEDMAN GIMP 
Inscribed l,y he,· husband, Da1,id, and 

daughter, Esthe1·. 

JACOB LEVIN 
1'11Rci·ibed by the Levin family. 

BERNARD SCHWARTZ 
Inscribed by his wife, Rose, and 

daughte,·, Louise. 
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DATES TO REMEMBER 

Sunday, January 19 - Sunday Morning Service - Guest Speaker 

Tuesday, January 21 - Temple Women's Association-Tuesday Activities 

Friday, January 24 - Temple Religious School-Sabbath Dinner 

Sunday, January 26 - Sunday Morning Service 

THE TEMPLE LIBRARY is open Tuesday through Friday 9:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m., Saturday 9:00 

a.m. to 12:00 noon, and Sunday, 9:00 a.m. to 10:30 a.m. 

THE TEMPLE MUSEUM will be open on all occasions of organization meetings. Arrangements may 

be made to view the Museum by special appointment. 

THE ABBA HILLEL SILVER MEMORIAL ARCHIVES are open Tuesday through Friday, 9:00 a.m. to 

5:30 p.m. and at the close of Sunday morning worship. Arrangements for records and tapes 
should be made directly with the librarian, Miss Leikind-. 

TUESDAY ACTIVITIES SHOPS are stocked with gift items for every occasion. Shop at the Temple 

and support your Sisterhood. 
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Aagut 27, 1170 

Dr. Benard Martin 
c ... W.•~m lleaerve Univeraity 
Depart.en~ of a.119ion 
10900 Saeli.a Awnue 
Clewlu4, Obio 

Dear Dr. llartln z 

• Wint, •Y apol09l•• for taJtin9 ao lon9 ~o t•t 
baaJc u, you. 

S.GaDdly, ay.. th•k• for tbe wo book• that yoa 
aut •, vhlab I baw 11•~ be9 o read, and 
wbicdl appear •o be qai u 9ood. 

Am t.o 1:be project under GOD■iderat:ion, 4• to 
a Mwn n4uaticm in , .ounda~lan incaae tbi• 
year, mUl the trutee• bold their •••iln9, 
wbiob will be early in tile rall, •• are ~uin9 
no addi.Ucmal allocatian■ vbataoe.ar. At tba~ 
ti■•, if tb• projeo~ 1• •till oarnat, .. wil~ 
be bappy to 9ln 1~ ov v.ezy beat aonaicSeratian. 

-
, Vi~ kiiule•~ nvarda ail4 tieat wi■b••• 

Ven ualy youn, 

TB IAIIUSL llOIDU.IL l'OOIIDA'l'ICII 

Lei9bton A. ac.enthal 

lar/fk 

·cc1 c. R. Kramer • • / 

Rabbi Daniel J. Silver, The TeJDPl• ✓ 



CASE WESTERN RESERVE UN IVERS IT Y • CLEVELAND, 0 HI O 4 4 1 O 6 

Dr. Daniel J. Silver 
The Temple 
26000 Shaker Boulevard 
Cleveland, Ohio 44122 

Dear Dan: 

July 14, 1980 

Following up our recent conversation I am send~ng along a proposed 
budget for research on the biography of your father. 

I expect to have my book on modern Hebrew and Yiddish literature 
for Greenwood Press pretty much finished by September 1, and I 
plan to devote all of my free time during the remainder of 1980 
and during 1981 to the biography. I am projecting a fairly long 
work, between four hundred and five hundred pages, and I expect 
to have it in fairly complete form by the end of 1981. 

The budget I am proposing is, I think, a maximal one. Expenses 
should not run more than the figures I have indicated, and they 
may be less. 

As I indicated to you I would prefer that no funds be transferred 
to CWRU, since the university takes a substantial amount in overhe~d 
expenses. It would be better, I think, if I could simply submit 
bills to your fund for my expenses and be directly reimbursed. 

Let me add that the substantial amounts budgeted for secretarial 
help are necessitated by the fact that the university administration, 
in its present economy drive, provides me with only a few hours 
of secretarial service per week. 

If you have any questions about this b~dget, please call me and 
I will be glad to join you for lunch and talk it over. 

With warmest greetings and all good wishes for you and Adele and 
the children, I am, 

Most cordially, 

♦ 

Bernard Ma,rtin 

Bernard Martin 
Abba Hillel Silver Professor of Jewish Studies 



Proposed Research Budget for Biography of 
Dr. Abba Hillel Silver 

1980 

September 1 - December 31, 1980 

1. Travel to New York 
(To interview Harold Manson, Emanuel 
Neuma111,Mrs. Matlaw, etc.) 

2. Secretarial Help for Typing 
(200 hours) 

3. Xeroxing of materials 

January 1 - December 31, 1981 

1981 

$ 600.00 

1200.00 

100.00 

1. Travel to New York $ 600.00 
(ro examine ZOA Archives; I want 
particularly to examine the Archives' 
complete holdings of the minutes and 
protocols of all the Zionist Congresses 
and to rummage around!~ general.} 

2. Travel to Cincinnati 
(to rummage around the American Jewish Archives) 350~00 

3. Travel to Toledo 250.00 
(To interview Rabbi Leon Feuer) 

4. Xeroxing of materials 150 00 

5. Secretarial help for typ~ng (400 hours) 2400.00 

Total 

$1900.00 

$3750.00 

$5650.00 



Proposed Research Budget for Biography of 

Dr. Abba Hillel Silver 

January 1, 1981 - June 30, 1981 

1. Travel to Jerusalem {approx. 12 days) $2000.00 

(To examine Central Zionist archives 
and to interview a number of persons 
at the Institute for Contemporary Jewry, 
Hebrew University) 

2. Travel to University of Louisville {approx. 2 days) 400.00 

(To examine Brandeis papers) 

3. Travel to Independence, Missouri {approx. 2 days) 500.00 

(To examine Truman papers) 

4. Travel to Washington, D.C. {approx. 4 days) 700.00 

(To examine Congressional and other materials,~: 

Library of Congress and National Archives) 

5. Xeroxing and Microfilming 250.00 

6. Typing, approx. 200 hours 1200.00 

TOTAL $5GS0.00 



, 

Expenses for Trip to New York 

September 29 - October 4, 1980 

-L·, ;;,.t;:.·.r 11.&. i?-'le--~ 
-.L ~) 

Air Fare 132. 78 

Hotel 381. 35 

Meals 128. 00 

Taxis, Limousines, Tips, Etc. 82.00 

$ 724 .13 



August 27, 1980 

MEMO of telephone conversation with Dean Dixon Long, Wednesday, August 27. 

Long called to talk to me about Bernard Martin. Claims to be puzzled and 

Martin is extremely unfriendly and bad-mouthing him, making demands which he knows 

either cannot be met or take time to meet. He is hostile and difficult. There have 

been previous periods like this but they have worked together collegially for the 

past three years. Though there have been periods like this before, never anything 

like now. 

I told him that I had seen Martin socially, his health seemed better, that 

he was pleased about his daughter's job at Antioch. I made no mention of being in­

formed as to the basis of their difficulties. 



C'ASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY• CLEVELAND, OHIO 44106 

Dr. Daniel J. Silver 
The Temple 
26000 Shaker Boulevard 
Cleveland, Ohio 44112 

Dear Dan; 

August 29, 1980 

It was good lunching with you the other day and having a chance 
to talk things over. 

I'm send~ng along a xeroxed copy of the letter and proposed budget 
that I sent you on July 14. There is only one change that I would 
like to suggest. If Emanuel Neuman is well enough to see me and can 
tell me some worthwhile things (and I think I can aasertain that 
from Harold Manson when I see him in New York on September 22), I 
would like to_ go to I~el in September or October for four or five 
days. In any case I would like to spend sometime in rsfb}el looking 
thro11gh the Central Zionist Archives. Having spoken to Mrs. Landress 
of the ZoA ~~hives in New York over the phone, I have an idea that 
they lack many impor LaL-.~ ~'L&iu.5o t..1.1a 11 ~cici. vie~ -'-.._ T AY"11Q:-w em has. This 
W'OU.~ add a further sum of $1500 or so the budget for the remainuci. 
of 1980, making a total of $3400. 

Please do let me know when you get Bessie Lebow's book. I would like 
very much to have a look at it. 

With warmest personal greetings and with every good wish to you and 
Adele and the children for happiness and good health for the New 
Year, I am, 

Most cordially, 

fi.:. 
Bernard Martin 

BM:jb 

Bernard Martin 
Abba Hillel Silver Professor of Jewish Studies 

_(!_ 



Dr. Irving L.iebow 
11492 l~. Palm Canyon Drive 
Palr 'p1 • r , Ca . . 92262 

De I Irv ) 

I rn e e er' l r i s \fell and that the r.tres we read about are 
burri rr far rom all of you. 

Iartir ., vho has 
t0 ·rite J. 

T, has 
- .. y o . ursu ,: t s re-

~r r c ~ o " our 1 ot 1 ,r ' s boo< ., I~eepsake. s 
I ;_,. l ! o G co .. y b t c · mot filli 
it • I \ 0 ~er if O h r V copy r i - OU • 0 \ here , e can get 
one. would guarantee its return • rould be roost r--,ratet\tl. 

We are all well. arah 
than is 1n the East v or 
is w 11 1ith you. e l 
to Jan. 

ros:mp 

l Miehe el back t school and Jona.-
rli~ on findine a ob . I tru t everything 
joi i se ns our lov . My best 

incerely, 

Daniel Jeremy Silver 
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IRVING M. LIEBOW, M.D., INC. 

0 Se tember 1 80 

Der an, 

;• otl er's boo c wil f ol low under 
cover. 1e~se e ~r in mind that our 
favori te . u t itle for'' eepsa e" is 
. c.se olored Glasses". I would ,,ery 
• he ool-' s return. 

cparate 
fa mil y 's 
"T ro 1gh 
1uch i -e 

he ~ire you mention starte within two 

hundred yar s of our ouse. 1 ortuna tely the 
prcv ilin wind went th ~taway. It was quite a 

spectacle. 

eli hted that all oes wel with yo and 

yours. ove to all. 

~incerely, 
Irv 

1492 NORTH PALM CANYON DRIVE PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA 92282 

TELEPHONE (714) 323-1002 
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) . Irvin2: "1 . Liebow 
1192 .Jort Pa C on Drive 
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n er 1 r 
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D ie iT r s , c ·.1 r 

DJS:?Ii) 



C A S -E W E S T E R N R E S E RV E U N I V E R S I T Y • C L E V E L A N D, O H I Q 4 4 1 o 6 

Dr. Daniel J. Silver 
The Temple 
2600 Shaker Boulevard 
Cleveland, Ohio 44122 

Dear Dan: 

December 24, 1980 

I just returned last night from a three-day drip to Boston. The few 

sessions of the Association for Jewish Studies that I attended were, as 

you can imagine, a complete waste of time. However, I had very valuable 

four-hour session with Harold Manson, who was there on behalf of the 

American Friends of the Hebrew University and spent some extremely pro­

fitable hours at the Harvard library and at the American Jewish Historical 

Society in Waltham. 

I do not yet have a complete statement of my expenditures during this 

calender year for the biography, but I' am sending you what I have. As you 

will notice,it comes to $2389.92. There may be $200 or so in additional 

expenses for which I do not yet have bills, but I will give you a final 

statement in January. 

I am also sending you a projected budget for the first six months of 1980. 

By the end of June I expect to have virtually all of my research completed 

and a first draft finished. After that, it ought to be just a matter of 

rewriting,polishing, checking and getting the final version typed up. I 

hope, im yirtzeh Ha-Shem, to have the work finished by the end of the year. 

I need not tell you, I think, how deeply I appreciate the very generous 

support you have been providing for this project. I hope you will not be 

disappointed in the final product. 

With warmest greetings and eveiy good wish for the secular New Year to you 

and Adele and the children, I am, 

Enclosures 

BM:jb 

Bernard Martin 

Abba Hillel Silver Professor of Jewish Studies 

·Most cordially, 

Bernard Martin 



December 31, 198o 

MEM) 

To: Al Cronig 

From: Daniel Jerenw Silver 

I would like to have five thousand dollars tran the Abba 

Hillel Silver Archives to cover expenses for Dr. Bernard 

Martin, January 1 to June 30, 1980. Please make the check 

out directly to him. 



February 16, 1981 

Memo to Daniel Jeremy Silver: 

Had telephone conversation with Eldon Epp on Friday, February 13, 1981. 

Epp called to talk with me about relationships with Martin. They are concerned 

that he has been teaching only one course and he spoke of correspondence, about 

teaching more, and Martin's response was an esoteric course at eight A.M. 

He spoke of Martin's long-standing anger against Long and wanted me to 

lmow that one of the pressures that they were using on Martin was to cancel my 

course for next year. The call was to indicate that it had nothing to do with 

me, "I'll be happy to have you teach all the courses? but they were going to 

"begin to use pressure." 

I indicated that I had never been involved in university politics and was 

not about to begin. that I would be angry only if the issue became one when my 

good name or competence was somehow involved. He assured me that this would not 

be the case, and that it was, in fact, to reassure me of this that the conver­

sation had been initiated. 

The last part of the conversation centered on whether his son would enjoy 

being at Harvard. 



Mr. Sam Gi velber 
19601 Van Aken Blvd. 
Cleveland, Ohio 44122 

Dear Sam: 

Ncwerwer 23, 1981 

It was good havin;J lundl with yai am to koow that you 
aJ:e willirg to participate in Dr• Martin IS project to 
prepare a biop.aply of Dad. It's time - perhaps past 
time - for this reoord to be publishe:1, and Bernie has 
the background and the skills to oo it. 

We will advance narl.es to Bernie throogh the Abba Hillel 
Silver Olaritable am Fducatiooal Furrl of '!be Temple. 
If you can make your check payable to that fund it will 
be tax deductjt:M and awrq.,riately uSEd. As I i!Xlicated, 
we need between $7 ,S00 am $10 ,ooo to cnrplete the project. 

Many thanks for your time an:l interest. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel J~ Silver 

OOS:np 

cc: Dr. Bernard Martin 



. \ 

Nancy Martin 
2593 Dysart Road, University Heights, Ohio 44118 



CASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY• CLEVELAND, OHIO 44106 

December 15, 1981 

Rabbi Daniel J. Silver 
The . Temple 
Cleveland, Ohio 

Dear Daniel: 

I have deposited most of the funds that you gave me for 
expenses in connection with your father's biography from 
the Abba Hillel Silver Charitable and Philanthropic Fund 
in a certificate of deposit. Unfortunately the certificate 
does not mature for several months. 

I would like very much to have immediately, if possible, 
$5,000 for expenses in the near future connected with trips 
to New York, Washington, Boston and Jerusalem. I shall pay 
the $5,000 back as soon as the certificate of deposit matures 
and I will, of course, give you a complete accounting of the 
expense I incur. 

With warmest personal greetings and all good wishes, I am, 

ordially yours, 

Bernard Martin 

BM/ls 

-
Bernard Martin 9 i 
Abba Hillel Silver Professor of Jewish Studies 



• -
CASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY• CLEVELAND, OHIO 44106 

Bernard Martin 

Rabbi Daniel J. Silver 
The Temple 
Cleveland, Ohio 

Dear Daniel: 

December 15, 1981 

I have deposited most of the funds that you gave me for 
expenses in connection with your father's biography from 
the Abba Hillel Silver Charitable and Philanthropic Fund 
in a certificate of deposit. Unfortunately the certificate 
does not mature for several months. 

I would like very much to have immediately, if possible, 
$5,000 for expenses in the near future connected with trips 
to New York, Washington, Boston and Jerusalem. I shall pay 
the $5,000 back as soon as the certificate of deposit matures 
and I will, of course, give you a complete accounting of the 
expense I incur. 

With warmest personal greetings and all good wishes, I am, 

ordially yours, 

Bernard Martin 

BM/ls 

Abba Hillel Silver Professor of Jewish Studies 
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Propoaed lteaearch Budget for Biography of 
Dr. Abba Hillel Silver 

1980 

September 1 - December 311 1980 

1. Travel to Kew York 
(To biterTiew Harold Manson. Emanuel 
Heuman, Mra. Matlaw, etc.) 

2. Secretarial Help for Typing 
(200 houss) 

3. Xeroxing of materials 

1. January 1 ~ Decemb~r _31 1 1981 

l. Travel to Hew York 

1981 

('(o examfn., ZOA Archives; I wan~ 
·particularly to examine the Archives' 
compl•te holdings of the minute• and 

p,-otocol• of all the noniat Congre•••• 
. and to rummage around in general)) 

2. Traftl to Cincinnati . 
(to rummage around the American Jewish Arc.hives) 

3. Travel to Toltldo 
(to interview Rabbi Leon Feuer) 

4. Xeroxing of materiau 

5. Secretarial balp for typing (400 hours) 

total 

$$600.00 

1200.00 
. . . ' 

' 

100.0,0 . 
, I • . 

• , • I 

\ .. 

' I • • 

~ I • 

$ 600.00 · 

$ 600.00 • · • 

' . . 
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. 350.00 • __ ; ·., • .... 

JS0~,00 •. 
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•• •'·· 
150.00 • : ·, •. · 
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2400.00 . 
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' ' . 
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'. 1\'\ 
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' I 

• •I ' ,, \ I I ' 1\ 1.: 

I 
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i 
I' 

· t 
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\ 

$1900.00 

$37.50.00 

$5650.00 

\ 
\ 
' 

I 
I 
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Mrs. Berna:cd Martin 
2593 Dysart R:>ld 
Cleveland, Ch:io 44118 

Dear Nancy: 

January 21, 1982 

'lheJ:e is oo urgeooy with . this bit I did want to 
get it into the reoord. Bernie cane in on De­
cember 16 and we advanced him $3,000 because he 
had the xest of the furds advanced a;Jainst the 
project tied i.ntn_a c.o. note. 1 pn!SIDe that 
note is am:DJ his mcords and I think it wruld 
be appropriate if uixm its maturation it be re­
turned to the Alila Hillel Silver Me1orial Ar­
chives whidl advanced the DDnies. 

If yoo have any questioos m this matter please 
feel free to camunicate with me. 

OOS:np 

Encl. 

Sincenuy, 

Daniel Jeremy Silver 



:,. 1 23, 982 

1' tr. Frank Joseph Jr. 
800 National City Bank East Sixth BldJ. 
Cl 1 d , 04io 44114 

n 
advar 
for I 
cer 
l'hl 

r.1 8 , 1981 the Abba Hillel Silver Archives 
$!.> , 000 to Dr . Martin against future expenses 

on f e ' i a~h .. of vr. Silver . On De-
~)cl T ... cvm.r.o:J Lr . ;1,, 3, ()00 f:ri 1 the 

age. i1 st. 

I c . t:, l . ,i • 0 -- . 
r tivc to ·s✓ f'r. ,,. 

th l.xx>k. -v,hich co r tl . ~ 
1981 t1 pr ~jc r. a 

• 
i'• 10.: tio .1 • 1d 

-•ri~.l • . xtr f iles 
co u·e 'tio 'lith 

1 to Dec .. n _r 24, 
for 1 • 1 ac_, ainst 

which the ori i nal $::> , O . s 9iv·n . 

'Ite grant was given to t'n • i1 or der 
to avoid the r ather ..:>iZ t1·,(? . 

1 -

versity takes 'i.vhe er u. qr- 1t < . Y . _• 1 ·rr;1 1-"Jl 

the university. 

I mn sorry that ~(• t1 t _ ave a !' 'l' 1-t .. re Jrc 
but I presumed that one XJulc for • ng at the -
of the fiscal year . If you want co i es of th relevant 
checks I would l;e happy to forward these to you . 

00S:q> 
Encl. 

Sincerely, 

nmiel Jereny Silver 

• 
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December 20-23, 1981 

Research Trip to Boston 

(To examine materials at Harvard and American 
Jewish Historical Society, to confer with 
H.R. Manson, etc.) 

Air Fare 

Hotel & Meals 

Incidentals 

TOTAL 

$264.00 

132.12 

68.00 

$464.12 



ROOM 

1·H E COPLEY PLAZA 
COPLEY SQUARE, BOSTON, MASS. 02116 

TEL. NO. (617) 267 -5300 

TWX 710-321 -0802 
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1. July 27-30 

Expenditures on Research 

for 
• Biography of Dr. Abba Hillel Silver 

July 1 - Dec. 24, 1981 

• 

Travel to Cincinnati (to examine American Jewish AYc~tvt~ e<MJ confer with Jacob R. Marcus, Abraham Peck, 
Jonathan Sarna, et al. - 600 miles at 20¢, $120.00; hotel and meals. $210.00 - total, $330. $ 330.00 

2. Sept. 29-0ct. 4. 

Trip to New York (see attached statement) 
724.30 

3. Oct. 31. 

Trip to Toledo (to interview Leon Feuer) 
78.00 

4. Dec. 20-23 

Trip to Boston (See attached statement) 
464.12 

5. Typing 

600.00 

6. Xeroxing 

193.50 

TOTAL $2389.92 



Hahn, Loeser, Freedheim, Dean & Wellman 
Attorneys at Law EUGENE H . FREEDHEIM 
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WILLIAM A. LOWRY 
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HARRY C. NESTER 
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MARK E . STAIB 
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WILLIAM A . Le FA I VER 
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STEPHEN .J. KNERLY,.JR. 
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LEE I . FISHER 
.JEAN M. EINSTEIN 
ALAN S. KOPIT 

EDGAR A . HAHN 1882 - 1970 

IRWINN . LOESER 1881-1973 

DANIEL W. LOESER 1908- 1974 

.JOHN LADD DEAN 1905 - 1980 

800 National City E. 6th Butlding 

Cleveland, Ohio 44114 

216/621-0150 

Lake County Otttc 

.JAMES D. KNOTTER,.JR. 
LEED. POWAR 
SIDNEY NUDELMAN 
NEIL K. EVANS 
IRWIN M . FELDMAN 
ROBERT L. GRAY 
RICH ARD A . ZELLNER 
HERBERT .J. VILLA 
ROBERT D. MARKUS 
HARRY D . MERCER 

FRED P. SCHWARTZ 
NANCY VECCHIARELLI 
ARMOND D. BUDISH 
PAT E. MORG ENSTE RN -CLAR REN 
LINDA HAUSERMAN HARROLD 
SMITH R . BRITTINGHAM,m 

COUNSEL 

.JAM ES H . HEWITT, m 
GREGORY M . GORDON 

ALAN S. GEISMER 

SAMUEL G . WELLMAN 

Suite 205, Lake County Federal Bldg. 

56 Llberty Street 

Painesville, Ohio 44077 

216/354- 9300 

.JEROME C. TINIANOW 
ROGER W. SMITH,m 
PATRICIA FITTS .JACOBSON 
GAYLE T. BASSICK 

CABLE "HEAN" 

TELEX 98-0357 

Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
The Temple 
Shaker-Richmond Branch 
26000 Shaker Boulevard 
Beachwood, Ohio 44122 

Dear Rabbi Dan: 

March 5, 1982 

EARL M. LEI KEN 
DAVID C . WEINER 
STEPHEN P . OWEN DOFF 
GREGORY .J . C ALLAGH AN 
D AV ID G . HEIMAN 
ZACH ARY T. PARIS 

DAVID B . ROTH 
THOMAS M . WELLS 
PAMELA BLODGETTE GRIFFITH 
LAWRENCE E.OSCAR 

Pursuant to our telephone conversation relating to the funds 
advanced by the Abba Hillel Silver Charitable and Educational Fund to 
the late Rabbi Martin, I asked Nancy to go through her records to 
ascertain what records she had to establish any additional expenditures 
which Rabbi Martin had made on behalf of the Fund which she had not 
previously submitted to you. In reviewing his American Express bills 
which were received after his death, the following items are indicated 
as charges which he incurred in his work for the Fund: 

New York Airlines 
Peter Cooper Hotel, 

New York 
George Washington Hotel, 

New York 
United Airlines 
Eastern Airlines 
Beverly Hillcrest Hotel, 

Beverly Hills, Calif. 
American Airlines 

Total 

$ 68.00 

386.93 

77.50 
308.00 
184.00 

637.50 
119.00 

$1,780.93 

If my mathematics is correct, this, in addition to his prior expenditures 
in the amount of $2,389.92, total $4,190.85. However, the figures which 
you sent me only cover the period July 1 to December 24, 1981, and I am 
not sure whether there were prior expenditures to be charged against the 
$8,000 which the Fund advanced to Rabbi Martin. If not, I think we 
could round the aforesaid figure off to $4,200, thereby leaving $3,800 
which the estate owes to the Fund. 



• 

• 
Hahn, Loeser, Freedheim, Dean & Wellman 

Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
Page 2 
March 5, 1982 

I am sending a copy of this letter to Nancy and would appreciate 
both your thinking and her thinking on the above. 

Kindest personal regards as always. 

Sincerely yours, 
I 

Cf 1 L [ ) , __,--------

ank E. Joseph, Jr. 

FEJ:mb 
cc: Mrs. Bernard Martin 



I • 

March 9, 1982 

Mr. Frank Joseph 
800 National City E. 6th Buildu¥J 
Cleveland, Ohio 4411'1 • 

Dear Fra,,ik: 

I am enclosing a copy of a proµ:,soo wdget Dr. 
1artin gave too in 1980. A check, #1085, for 
$1900.00 was sent to hiM on septanb?r 2, 1980 
to CXJV& th 19 C:.'C'"' ... :f::......',.., s . 19 1 f ic ., 
you alread have . I )etter Lut 
you kn:Jw the ...... _..,..,. .,.,, l 1. 

00'S:mp 

Encl. 

l y , 

n: 1i c l l er l Silv 



., 

Hahn, Loeser, Freedheim, Dean & Wellman 
Attorneys at Law 

Frank E. Joseph, Jr. 
800 National City E. 6th Building, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 

216/621-0150 • Telex 98-0357 

Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
The Temple 
Shaker-Richmond Branch 
26000 Shaker Boulevard 
Beachwood, Ohio 44122 

Dear Rabbi Dan: 

June 16, 1982 

Re: Estate of Bernard Martin 

This will serve to supplement my letter to you of March 5, 1982 
and our subsequent telephone conversations relating to the funds advanced 
hy the Abba Hillel Silver Charitable and Educational Fund to the late 
Rab.bi Martin. 

Nancy has furnished me with the following expenditures incurred 
by Rabbi Martin during the first six months of 1981: 

Secretarial services by Joyce Burk, Kathy 
Lynn and Stephanie Tsolainos .......... $ 988.00 

Hotel Taft .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Eastern Airlines .. • • • • • • . . . . . . . . . 

Travelers Motel (:Miami Springs, Florida). . . . . 

Miami Skyways Motel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

110. 30 

669.38 

160.78 

141.34 

When the above total is added to the total shown in my letter of March 5 
of $4,190.85·, we can now account for $6,260.65 of the $8,000 advanced to 
Rabbi Martin by the Fund. There appears to be one airline charge that 
Nancy cannot find. 

It would seem to me that an equitable settlement would be the 
payment by the Estate to the Fund of $1,500. 

Lake County Office: 
Suite 205, Lake County Federal Bldg. 
56 Liberty Street, Painesville, Ohio 44077 • 216/354-9300 



Hahn, Loeser, Freedheim, Dean & Wellman 

Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
Page 2 
June 16, 1982 

You will note that I am sending a copy of this letter to Nancy. 
If this proposal is agreeable to both of -you, I would suggest that she 
forward a check to you for the aforesaid amount of $1,500. This would 
seem to be as close as we can come under the circumstances. 

Kindest personal regards as always~ 

Sina.frely yburs, I z, 
I 

· .t ,t 1 l ( 

Frank E. Joseph, Jr. 

FEJ:mb 

cc: Mrs. Bernard Martin 
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HEBREW UNION COLLEGE - JEWISH INSTITUTE OF RELIGION 
Cincinnati • New York • Los Angeles • ] erusalem 

Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
The Temple 
University Circle at Silver Park 
Cleveland, OH 44106 

Dear Danny: 

3101 CLIFTON AVENUE • CINCINNATI, OHIO 45220 
(513) 221 -1875 

June 10, 1982 

There is no obvious candidate that I can think of to do the projected 
biography of your father. Five possibilities are the following: 

1. Robert Shapiro is a graduate student at Harvard who is writing a doctoral 
dissertation on Stephen Wise. It should be almost complete. I have met him 
and been impressed favorably by his seriousness. I would suggest that you 
write to him to see if he is interested. If so, ask to see some chapters of 
his dissertation. His home address is 1918 E. 27th St., Brooklyn, NY 11229. 
Tel. (212) 376-8773. His address at Harvard is 121 Holden Green, Cambridge, 
MA 02138. 

2. Aaron Berman is or was a graduate student at Columbia University. He 
wrote a paper entitled "Abba H\llel Silver, Zionism and the Rescue of European 
Jews, 11 which appeared in the merneographed Working Papers, II, published by 
Columbia University in Spring 1979. It was edited by Paula Hyman (now the 
dean of the undergraduate program at JTS}. Paula could no doubt tell you 
about him. I read his paper and found it competent, though not exciting. You 
may want to look at it. 

3. It may be that Melvin Urofsky can be enticed to take on the project 
despite what I understand are recent interests in other areas. Urofsky 
certainly has the most experience, is able to work rapidly, and has a 
felicitous writing style. I am not sure, however, how thorough he would be or 
how well he could handle other aspects of the career aside from the Zionist 
one. 

4. Here's a way out suggestion. How about David Polish, who has some 
scholarly credentials, certainly knows all aspects of your father's career, 
and I presume has some time on his hands these days? 



L 
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5. Should you want to go for an Israeli, (which makes for all manner of 
complications, but makes a Hebrew edition easier), I have high regard for the 
work of Evyatar Friesel of the Hebrew University. He has written a fine book 
on the early phase of Zionism in America and he has some understanding of 
other aspects of American Jewish history as well. 

Whoever you select, be sure to give that person a free hand to let the chips 
fall where they may. If I can be of any further assistance, don't hesitate to 
be in touch. 

All good wishes for a pleasant summer. 

Cordially, 

Michael A. Meyer 

MAM:bb 
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. 3 , 19 2 

• Jr. 
Ha.. .. , ... , _ 1eirn , & Wellman 
80 .. atior 1 Cit G t h Building 
Cl v la.net , o io 44114 

OOS:nt> 

• • 

C JC : fr 

• 

Daniel e.r l • c i l ver 



Mr. tis t Shapiro 
1918 E. 27th St. 
Brooklyn, N.Y. 11229 

Dear lbbert: 

_ 30 , 1 82 

I am rr • tin f to v u a th 9UJgestial of an old frierd, 
l.u.ke 1 e , to , 1:. , · ther yai l«lUhi be interested in 
urdert.aJ' ir~: a ioJr s.y f ~ father, Atma Hillel Silver. 
t-lietl ~ di l;;; years ago , 'Ihe Tanple hirai an archivist 
who ,.......,, ..... t t "ears µit ting his files in order. We then 
asked I! xt ,·,; i n to ~it several voluraec of .. errrons . 
'l\«> . '"n.arc : 1 tin _rto }- e. )iOCJr 1 arrl 
was at :or : o it :"It - 1e t.in of i i: 1 tir .l 1 in 
Jan • J f tliis y .)ctr. nf rt 1ate J, t:-..qe is V ·r:y little 
that • s c., J f , his efforts . • ;:\ in ill 1 e l t.l-i 
duri t:1 1 ·t j, 1 , • f . is li • . 

It i s our intention t.o S!X)nsor a ir t rc1te bi <XJra hy . 
I am rot interestetl in exerting an • torial CXltltrol 
ami this is to be a serioos ~ J .. , oo a ~ uff . \7e ·1ant 
to pxesent the man and the full ran o Jf his sch:>larly, 
civic, rati>ini.c arrl Ziarl.st interests . t1e are interview-­
ll¥J t1ase wbo oc,1Jd bring of f such a \\Ork 1i thin an ap­
pxopriate perlnd of tine . If you ar at all interested in 
p.irsuin; this mat.te..r and voold l1ave the • availal ,l e I 
,.,11Jd be int.erested in t:G-ukim rl.tl 1 ~ ou . 

Sincer ly , 

nm.iel Jere!To/. rilver 

W'S:np 



Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
The Temple 
University Circle at Silver Park 
Cleveland, Ohio 44106 

Dear Rabbi Silvers 

121B Holden Green 
Cambridge, Mass. 02138 
July 22, 1982 

Thank you for your recent letter. I apologize for not writing 
to you sooner, but I have been out of town for the past ·few·, .weeks 
and this is the first opportunity I have had to take care of my 
correspondence. 

In answer to your question, yes, I would be interested in writing 
a biography of your father. While there has been some work on 
Abba Hillel Silver as an American Zionist leader, I think a study 
of Abba Hillel Silver as a Reform Rabbi is needed for a better 
understanding of Reform Judaism in America. 

While I would be interested in writing a biography of Abba Hillel 
Silver, I am not at all certain that I would be the appropriate 
person for this particular project. You stated in your letter 
that you are "interviewing those who Lcould bring off such a work 
within an appropriate period of time." I am not sure what you 
mean by that. As you probably know, at the present time I am 
completing my doctoral dissertation on Stephen Wise. While I 
expect to have a presentable thesis finished within a short period 
of time, I think it will take me several more months of work 
before I have a complete scholarly biography of Wise. Since I 
already put a great deal of time into this work, I think I should 
devote all of my energy to completing this project before I begin 
anything else. 

However, if you do not have any strict deadlines regarding a 
biography of your father, I would be happy to discuss the possibility 
of undertaking such a work. 

Sincerely, 

1<.a(p./ 
Robert D. apiro 

• 



. .. 

Mr. ltilert D. Shapiro 
121B lbldm Green 
Cambridge, Mass. 02138 

Dear Bob: 

July 29, 1982 

Thank you for yair letter of the 22rd. We have oo 
strict dead] i ne. I was simply i.nlicatiDJ that once 
the work is st.artai we ~ want to proceed wi t.11 
sam l.im of dispatch. 

I WO.lld love to sit dcMn arrl talk over this project 
with yru. Cbuld you arran;e to ama to Clevel.aoo? 
It wruld give us a chance to talk am to see the 
Arc.hives. We ~, of course, pay all your e>:penaes. 
~Jhy oon't you give rre a call. 

Sincerely, 

Dani.el Jenmy Silver 

Il.lS:mp 
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Hahn, Loeser, Freedheim, Dean & Wellman 
Attorneys at Law 

Frank E. Joseph, Jr. 
800 National City E. 6th Building, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 

216/621-0150 • Telex 98-0357 

December 13, 1982 

Mrs. Bernard Martin 
2593 Dysart Road 
University Heights, Ohio 44118 

Dear Nancy: 

I had a rather extensive conversation with. Rahbt Dan 
relat.tng to his father's biography that Bernie was working on. 
We are all in agreement that we ·want to see the book ultimately 
published. I have therefore prepared and enclose herewith a letter 
which_ I would propose that . you sign and send to The Temple which 
I believe sets forth yout understanding of what will transpire. 
If you concur, please sign th.e. lettet:' and send it with a copy to 
The Temple for their approval. 

FEJ/j 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

Frank E. Joseph, Jr. 

be: Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver(w/encl) 

Lake County Office: 
Suite 205, Lake County Federal Bid&. 
56 Liberty Street, Painesville, Ohio 44077 • 216 / 354-9300 



·• 

2593 Dysart aoa.d 
University He!ght~, Ohio 44118 

December 15, li82 

The Temple 
Shaker.-.RJ.cbmond Br ancb 
26000 Shaker Boulevard 
Beachwood, Ohio 44122 

Gentlemen; 

It is my understanding tha.t The Temple t .ntend~ to continue 
the work of my late huaband, B.ei;-nard M~itin, in the writing of a 
biography of the late. Rabbi Abba Hillel S!lver. It is my further 
understanding th&t if the book is completed and publ!shed, the work 
my husband did in connect!on with the writing of the book will be 
duly acknowledged and noted theretn, 

ln light ef the above I I wii;3h to advise you th.e,.t ne~:tber I 
nor my huso.a.nd ~$ eata.te will make any claim~ agai·nijt Th.e Temple or 
any of its affiliates foi; a.ny services performed by my h.u$band prior 
to his death in connection with the book nor . for any royaltie~ therefrom, 
In add!tton, if ptoper contact iij ~a.de with. me, I will deltve~ to you 
all remaini11g pa,pere and ta.pea in my posije~§ion which my husb~nd bad 
prepared tn connection with. his work on the book, 

Will you kindly indicate your app~oval of thts unde~standing 
on the enclosed copy of this letter a.nd tetu~n !t to me, 

Enclqsure 

APPROVED; 

THE TEM}?LE 

B.y ---------------

Ve:r:y truly yours, 

Nancy Marttn 



. -
FRANK E. JOSEPH, JR. 
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

1900 UNION COMMERCE BUILDING 

CLEVELAND, OHIO 44115 

216/781-5470 

Frank E. Joseph, Jr., Esq. 
Hahn, Loeser, Freedheim, Dean & Wellman 

800 National City - East Sixth Bldg. 

Cleveland, Ohio 44114 

Re: Estate of Bernard Martin 
Cuyahoga County Probate Court 

Case No. 933527 

Dear Mr. Joseph: 

February 9, 1983 

We have been asked to represent Mrs. Bernard Martin and her son Joseph 

in the recovery of certain property which reportedly belonged to the Estate 

of Bernard Martin and, accordingly, would now belong to his beneficiary, 

Mrs. Martin. It is our understanding that you handled the Estate of 

Mr. Martin, that a claim was made by the Abba Hillel Silver Charitable 

and Educational Fund, and that a claim was paid by the Estate in the amount 

of $1,500.00. It is our further understanding that certain material belonging 

to Rabbi Martin was inadvertently, or perhaps even intentionally, obtained 

by a representative from the Abba Hillel Silver Fund. Specifically, we are 

referring to a manuscript and notes prepared by Rabbi Martin in connection 

with a biography of Rabbi Abba Hillel Silver. It is our further under­

standing that at least -·three chapters of this work were completed and that 

such material is now in the possession of the Abba Hillel Silver Charitable 

and Educational Fund and/or The Temple, Shaker-Richmond Branch, Beachwood, 

Ohio. 

We have reviewed the salient documents in the Probate file and have 

discussed the entire situation with Mrs. Martin and her son Joseph. They 

are quite concerned about the entire situation, and on their behalf, we are 

respectfully requesting that you make arrangements for the immediate return 

of this property. 

Kindly give me a call at your earliest convenience so that we can 

discuss this unfortunate situation and make every effort to resolve it on 

an amicable basis. Needless to say, the proposed letter dated December 15, 



• . 
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Frank E. Joseph, Jr., Esq. 

Page Two 
February 9, 1983 

ZIEGLER, METZGER, MILLER & HOPPE 

1982, which we understand was prepared by you on behalf of Mrs. Martin, 

addressed to The Temple, regarding a waiver of any claims by the Estate 

against The Temple or any of its affiliates, will not be signed and is in 

direct conflict with the intentions and wishes of Mrs. Martin and Joseph 

Martin. 

We look forward to hearing from you with respect to .the foregoing. 

SMD: jp 

cc: Mrs. Bernard Martin 
Mr. Joseph L. Martin 

Very truly yours, 

Stephen M. Darlington 
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ROGER L. METZGER (1907-1981) 
IVAN L. MILLER 
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Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
The Temple 
Shaker-Richmond Branch 
26000 Shaker Boulevard 
Beachwood, Ohio 44122 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

1900 UNION COMMERCE BUILDING 

CLEVELAND, OHIO 44115 

216/781-5470 

Re: Estate of Bernard Martin 
Cuyahoga County Probate Court 
Case No. 933527 

Dear Rabbi Silver: 

February 25, 1983 

We are counsel for Mrs. Bernard Martin and have been asked to assist 
her with respect to certain property belonging to the Estate of her hus­
band, Bernard Martin, and to her as beneficiary of that Estate. We are 
enclosing herewith, for your information, a copy of a letter which we 
sent to attorney Frank Joseph, Jr. regarding this entire situation. 
Mr. Joseph did, in fact, call me and we discussed the entire situation, 
and he suggested that we communicate directly with you on this subject. 

Please give me a call after you have had an opportunity to review 
this letter so that we can discuss what arrangements can be made to 
recover the property. 

We look forward to hearing from you with respect to the foregoing. 

Very truly yours, 

)¥hit 
Stephen M. Darlington 

SMD: jp 

Enclosure 

cc: Mrs. Bernard Martin 
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;·x. ft ::. hen ,.1 . Darlington . ~ 
'7ie:Jler, ./Ictz9t-..r, i.-:iller & Happe . . . 
190 u,11.on Co(m3rce rui.l.wn] .. .. 

1 velcmtl , Ohio 44115 , . 

,ar 1 r . Dar lin9ton: 

I 1ave just return d to r.ry a~,s}- to fincl your letter 
f ::'tfuruary 2:5 . I will h ve tl lawyer~ of 'li' . 

'!I le 00 tact JOU . 

Sincerely, 

Daniel JereltY Silver 

00'S:mp 
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